
County of Monterey

Board Report

Board of Supervisors
Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

a. Award construction contract to Conley General Engineering, Inc., low bidder in the amount of $172,520 for
Track Drainage Improvements at Laguna Seca Recreation Area, Bid No.10416;
b. Authorize the Chair of the Board to sign the contract;
c. Authorize the Director of Parks to approve change orders up to 10% of the bid; and
d. Authorize the retention of 10% from progress payments per contract requirement.
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:
a. Award construction contract to Conley General Engineering, Inc., low bidder in the amount of $172,520 for
Track Drainage Improvements at Laguna Seca Recreation Area, Bid No.10416;
b. Authorize the Chair of the Board to sign the contract;
c. Authorize the Director of Parks to approve change orders up to 10% of the bid; and
d.  Authorize the retention of 10% from progress payments per contract requirement

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:
The current asphalt and concrete gutters around the race track are past their service life. The deterioration is
causing the collection and deposit of water and sediment into track drains causing them to back up. This project
will allow for the installation of new gutters and drains enabling the water to flow properly.  In addition, the
completed project will reduce the annual cost of drainage cleaning and minor repairs during the periods of peak
water flow.

On March 12, 2013, your Board approved the project specifications and authorized the circulation of an RFP
for the project.  Notice was given and the bids were opened on April 4, 2013.

For the purposes of comparison, bids were tendered on the basis of estimated quantities of work.   Attached is
the certified list of the six bids received by the County Purchasing Agent.  Of the six bids received, Conley
General Engineering, Inc. tendered the lowest responsive bid of $172,520.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
County Counsel has approved the construction contract as to form and County Purchasing has approved the
annual bid process.

FINANCING:
Appropriations for this project are budgeted in the Parks Department 7500, Laguna Seca Track Rental Park
Unit for Fiscal Year 2012-13.  The project is fully funded by revenue earned through the track rental program.
There will be no effect to General Fund Contribution as a result of this action.

Prepared by: John Akeman, Parks Planning Manager, 831.755.4895
Approved by: Michael C. Ferry, Director of Parks/Chief Ranger, 831.755.4895

Attachments: Certified list of bids as provided by the County Purchasing Agent
Contract with Conley General Engineering, Inc.

File #: 13-0398, Version: 1

County of Monterey Printed on 2/1/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

